

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

T.K., THROUGH HER MOTHER SHERRI
LESHORE, and A.S., THROUGH HER
MOTHER, LAURA LOPEZ, *individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

BYTEDANCE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.,
MUSICAL.LY INC., MUSICAL.LY THE
CAYMAN ISLANDS CORPORATION, and
TIKTOK INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-07915

Hon. John Robert Blakey

Mag. Hon. M. David Weisman

**PLAINTIFFS' UNPROPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....6

BACKGROUND.....6

 Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....6

 Procedural History and Settlement Negotiation.....8

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT.....9

 The Settlement Class.....10

 Monetary Relief for Settlement Class Members.....10

 Class Release.....11

 Class Representative Service Awards.....11

 Attorneys Fees and Costs.....11

 Settlement Administration.....12

 Class Notice.....12

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR,
 REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE UNDER RULE 23.....12

 A. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel have Adequately
 Represented the Class.....14

 B. The settlement was negotiated at arm’s-length by vigorous
 advocates, and there has been no fraud or collusion.....17

 C. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief for the Class.....18

 1. Diverse and substantial legal and factual risks weigh in
 favor of settlement.....18

 2. The monetary terms of this proposed settlement fall
 favorably within the range of related privacy class
 action settlements.....19

3.	The method of providing relief is effective and treats all members of the Class fairly.....	21
4.	The proposed award of attorneys’ fees is fair and reasonable.....	22
D.	The Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23.....	23
1.	The members of the class are so numerous that joinder of all of them is impracticable.....	23
2.	Questions of law and fact are common to the members of the class.....	23
3.	Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the members of the class they represent.....	24
4.	The Adequacy Requirement is Satisfied.....	24
5.	Rule 23(b)(3) is Satisfied.....	25
1.	Common Questions of Fact and Law Predominate.....	25
2.	A Class Action is the Superior Method for Resolving These Claims.....	27
II.	THE PARTIES NOTICE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	25
<i>Aranda v. Carribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 4069, 2017 WL 818854 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2017).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	13, 15, 17
<i>Astiana v. Kashi Co.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 493 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	24
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Ehret v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	26
<i>Evon v. Law Offs. of Sidney Mickell</i> , 688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	21
<i>G.G. v. Valve Corp.</i> , No. C16-1941-JCC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50640 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3, 2017).....	19
<i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 5953, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73869 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009).....	16
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	20
<i>Grady v. de Ville Motor Hotel, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1969)	20
<i>Gustafson v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 294 F.R.D. 529 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	27
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	20, 27, 28
<i>Hinman v. M & M Rental Ctr.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	25
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010) ...	13, 19
<i>In re Cap. One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , No. 15-56014, 2019 WL 2376831 (9th Cir. June 6, 2019).....	27
<i>In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 1493, 2012 WL 366852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012).....	13, 14
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016)	15

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., No. 3:11-md-02258 (S.D. Cal. May 4, 2015)..... 20

In re Vizio, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig., No. 8:16-ml-02693-JLS (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019) 21

Isby v. Bayh, 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 13

Johnson v. Brennan, No. 10-4712, 2011 WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011) 17

Karpilovsky v. All Web Leads, Inc., No. 17 C 1307, 2018 WL 3108884 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2018)..... 16, 23

Keele v. Wexler, 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) 25

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co., 311 F.R.D 483 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 23, 2015). 22

Kusinski v. Macneil Auto. Prod. Ltd., No. 17-CV-3618, 2018 WL 3814303 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2018)..... 22

Manigault-Johnson v. Google LLC, No. 2:18-cv-1032-BHH, 2019 U.S Dist. LEXIS 59892 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2019) 19

Martin v. JTH Tax, Inc., No. 13-cv-6923 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2015) 22

McCabe v. Crawford & Co., 210 F.R.D. 631 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 23

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., No. 08-4149, 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2009)..... 17

Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp., No. 13-CV-01271-RS, 2016 WL 1535057 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2016) 27

Nicholson v. UTI Worldwide, Inc., No. 3:09-cv-722-JPGDGW, 2011 WL 1775726 (S.D. Ill. May 10, 2011)..... 26

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co., 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 24

Perkins v LinkedIn, No. 5:13-cv-04303-LHK (N.D. Cal.)..... 20

Sandoval v. Tharaldson Emp. Mgmt., Inc., No. 08-482, 2010 WL 2486346 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2010) 17

Savanna Grp. v. Trynex, Inc., No. 10-cv-7995, 2013 WL 66181 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2013) 23

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., No. 3:11-md-02258 (S.D. Cal. May 4, 2015)..... 20

Spates v. Roadrunner Transp. Sys., Inc., No. 15 C 8723, 2016 WL 7426134 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016) 24

Staton v. Boeing Co., 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

Steele v. GE Money Bank, No. 1:08-CIV-1880, 2011 WL 13266350 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2011)..... 17, 18

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc., 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 19

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc., 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 24

<i>Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)	17, 18, 19
Statutes	Page
15 U.S.C. §§ 6501–6506.....	8
18 U.S.C. §§ 2710, <i>et seq.</i>	9
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1715(d)	29
Other Authorities	Page
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 6:7 (8th ed. 2011)	17
4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.25 (4th ed. 2002).....	13
4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002).....	13
4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.50 (4th ed. 2002).....	20
Bolch Judicial Inst., Duke Law Sch., <i>Guidelines & Best Practices Implementing 2018 Amends. to Rule 23 — Class Action Settlement Provision</i> (Aug. 2018).....	28
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Manual for Complex Litig.</i> § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004).....	13, 14
John G. Roberts, Jr., Chief Justice of the U.S., <i>Proposed Amends. to the Fed. R. Civ. P.</i> (Apr. 26, 2018).	28
Rohit Choppa & Rebecca Kelly Slaughter, <i>Joint Statement in the Matter of Musical.ly Inc. (now known as Tiktok)</i> , Fed. Trade Comm’n (Feb. 27, 2019)	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Notes.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(C)(iii)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A) (2018).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. (e)(2) (2018)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) (2018).....	14
